

No. 23-682

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF ALABAMA,

Petitioner,

v.

MARCUS BERNARD WILLIAMS,

Respondent.

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

Steve Marshall
Attorney General

STATE OF ALABAMA
Office of the Att'y Gen.
501 Washington Ave.
Montgomery, AL 36130
(334) 242-7300
Edmund.LaCour@
AlabamaAG.gov

Edmund G. LaCour Jr.
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

Robert M. Overing
Deputy Solicitor General

Dylan Mauldin
Ass't Solicitor General

Counsel for Petitioner

January 31, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
REPLY BRIEF1
I. The Eleventh Circuit Nullified A State-
Court Merits Adjudication In Violation Of
AEDPA.....2
II. The Eleventh Circuit’s Decision Cannot
Be Squared With *Pinholster* And
Belmontes.....6
CONCLUSION.....12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Atkins v. Zenk</i> , 667 F.3d 939 (7th Cir. 2012).....	4
<i>Belmontes v. Ayers</i> , 529 F.3d 834 (9th Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011).....	1, 6-8, 11
<i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Bros. & Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 251 (1916).....	5
<i>Hammond v. Hall</i> , 586 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2009).....	4
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011).....	3
<i>Jones v. Ryan</i> , 52 F.4th 1104 (9th Cir. 2022)	10-11
<i>Loden v. McCarty</i> , 778 F.3d 484 (2015).....	4, 5
<i>MLB Players Ass’n v. Garvey</i> , 532 U.S. 504 (2001).....	5
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	8, 11
<i>Thomas v. Clements</i> , 797 F.3d 445 (7th Cir. 2015).....	2-4
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992).....	6

Williams v. Taylor,
529 U.S. 420 (2000)2

Wong v. Belmontes,
558 U.S. 15 (2009)1, 6-12

Statutes

28 U.S.C. §2254 2-7

Ala. Code §13A-5-49(2).....10

Other Authorities

Eugene Gressman et. al.,
Supreme Court Practice (9th ed. 2007)5

Pet., *Thornell v. Jones*,
No. 22-1178 (U.S. filed Apr. 6, 2023).....5

Petitioner’s Reply Br., *FBI v. Fikre*,
No. 22-1178 (U.S. filed Sept. 5, 2023;
cert. granted Sep. 29, 2023)5

Wright & Miller,
Federal Practice & Procedure (3d ed.)5
